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Programme Sub-
programme 

objective Outcome Key Output Performance 
Indicators 

Baseline 
value 
(2024/25) 

Planned Targets 

              FY 
2025/26 

FY 
2026/27 

FY 
2027/28 

preventive and 
promotive 
health services 

preventive 
and 
promotive 
health 
services 

Equipment 
Procured 

procured for lower-
level health facilities 

Sanitation and 
Hygiene 

To increase 
access to 
preventive and 
promotive 
health services 

Increased 
access to 
preventive 
and 
promotive 
health 
services 

Improved 
sanitation 
and hygiene 
practices 

Number of health 
facilities with 
improved sanitation 
blocks 

50 5 5 5 

TB Reduced TB 
burden 

Number of TB 
equipment procured 
and installed 

3 1 1 1 

 
F. Summary of Expenditure by Programme and Sub- Programme (Kshs.)  

County 
Programme (CP) 

County Sub 
Programme (CSP) 

2nd Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 

Budget 
Estimates 

Revised Budget 
Estimates 

Budget 
Estimates 

Projections 

  
FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025 FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026 FY 2026/2027 FY 2027/2028   

Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 
CP 37: General 
Administration 
and support 
services 

CSP 37.1: 
Administrative 
support service 2,372,289,114 2,051,873,319 2,243,308,961 2,053,694,979 2,259,064,477 2,484,970,925 

CP 38: Curative 
and 
Rehabilitative 
Services 

CSP 38.1: 
Ambulance and 
Referral Services 

15,000,000 15,000,000 29,458,550 65,246,352 71,770,987 78,948,086 

CSP 38.2: Diagnostic 
Services in Higher 
Level Facilities 

18,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000 179,256,018 197,181,620 216,899,782 

CSP 38.3: 
Infrastructure 
Development at Tier 
3 facilities 

257,480,376 191,000,000 168,969,651 85,120,000 89,376,000 93,844,800 

CSP 38.4: Higher 
Level Hospital 
Equipment 

50,588,000 25,000,000 79,068,565 28,173,318 30,990,650 34,089,715 

CP 39: Preventive 
and Promotive 
Health Services 

CSP 39.1: Sanitation 
and Hygiene 6,000,000 - 4,498,357 49,001,079 53,901,187 59,291,306 

CSP 39.2: HIV/AIDs, 
TB and Malaria 6,000,000 - 999,000 16,560,870 18,216,957 20,038,653 

CSP 39.3: 
Environmental 
Health 

- - - 11,401,153 12,541,268 13,795,395 

CSP 39.4: Health 
Promotion - - 8,012,540 14,701,815 16,171,997 17,789,196 

CSP 39.5: Primary 
Health Care - - - 14,181,517 15,599,669 17,159,636 

CSP 39.6: Nutrition 22,466,970 - - 4,590,000 5,049,000 5,553,900 
CSP 39.7: RMNCAH 2,000,000 - - 5,914,500 6,505,950 7,156,545 
CSP 39.8: 
Infrastructure 
Development at Tier 
2 Facilities 

122,877,878 132,900,000 154,294,806 54,080,000 59,488,000 65,436,800 

CSP 39.9: Lower 
Level Hospital 
Equipment 

15,099,950 4,400,000 11,090,557 14,900,000 16,390,000 18,029,000 

Total Vote 
 

2,887,802,288 2,430,173,319 2,704,700,987 2,596,821,601 2,891,853,761 3,036,446,450 
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G. Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classification (Ksh.) 
Expenditure Category 2nd Revised 

Budget Estimates 
Budget Estimates Revised Budget 

Estimates 
Budget 

Estimates 
Budget Projections 

 
FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025 FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026 FY 2026/2027 FY 2027/2028  

Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 
Current Expenditure 2,372,289,114 2,051,873,319 2,243,308,961 2,400,721,601 2,640,793,761 2,904,873,137 
Compensation to Employees 1,648,028,507 1,682,028,507 1,761,260,021 2,053,694,979 2,259,064,477 2,484,970,925 
Use of Goods and Services 556,631,181 344,368,104 400,975,935 320,893,165 352,982,482 388,280,730 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 65,384,808 14,168,782 22,335,976 12,373,457 13,610,803 14,971,883 
Grants, transfers and subsidies 102,244,618 11,307,926 58,737,029 13,760,000 15,136,000 16,649,600 
Capital Expenditure 531,513,174 378,300,000 461,392,026 196,100,000 205,905,000 216,200,250 
Use of Goods and Services 18,000,000 - - - - - 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 491,046,204 378,300,000 453,379,486 196,100,000 205,905,000 216,200,250 
Grants, transfers and subsidies 22,466,970 - 8,012,540 - - - 
Total Expenditure 2,903,802,288 2,430,173,319 2,704,700,987 2,596,821,601 2,846,698,761 3,121,073,387 

 
 

H. Summary of Programme, Sub-Programme and Economic Classification (Kshs.) 
 

County Programme 
(CP) 

County Sub Programme (CSP) 2nd Revised 
Budget Estimates 

FY 2023/2024 

Revised Budget 
Estimates  FY 
2024/2025 

Budget 
Estimates  FY 
2025/2026 

Projected Budget Estimates FY 
2026/2027-2027/2028 

  
Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 

CP 37: General 
Administration and 
support services 

CSP 37.1: Administrative support service 2,372,289,114 2,243,308,961 2,053,694,979 2,259,064,477 2,484,970,925 
Compensation to Employees 1,648,028,507 1,761,260,021 2,053,694,979 2,259,064,477 2,484,970,925 
Use of Goods and Services 556,631,181 400,975,935 - - - 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 65,384,808 22,335,976 - - - 
Grants, transfers and subsidies 102,244,618 58,737,029 - - - 

CP 38: Curative and 
Rehabilitative Services 

CSP 38.1: Ambulance and Referral 
Services 15,000,000 29,458,550 65,246,352 71,770,987 78,948,086 

Reccurrent Expenditure - - 62,246,352 68,470,987 75,318,086 
Use of Goods and Services   62,246,352 68,470,987 75,318,086 
Development Expenditure 15,000,000 29,458,550 3,000,000 3,300,000 3,630,000 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 15,000,000 29,458,550 3,000,000 3,300,000 3,630,000 
CSP 38.2: Diagnostic Services in Higher 
Level Facilities 18,000,000 5,000,000 179,256,018 197,181,620 216,899,782 

Reccurrent Expenditure - - 166,256,018 182,881,620 201,169,782 
Use of Goods and Services   152,496,018 167,745,620 184,520,182 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets      

Grants, transfers and subsidies   13,760,000 15,136,000 16,649,600 
Development Expenditure 18,000,000 5,000,000 13,000,000 14,300,000 15,730,000 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 18,000,000 5,000,000 13,000,000 14,300,000 15,730,000 
CSP 38.3: Infrastructure Development at 
Tier 3 Facilities 257,480,376 168,969,651 85,120,000 89,376,000 93,844,800 

Development Expenditure   85,120,000 89,376,000 93,844,800 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 257,480,376 168,969,651 85,120,000 89,376,000 93,844,800 
CSP 38.4: Higher Level Hospital 
Equipment 

50,588,000 79,068,565 28,173,318 30,990,650 34,089,715 

Reccurrent Expenditure   12,173,318 13,390,650 14,729,715 
Use of Goods and Services      

Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets   12,173,318 13,390,650 14,729,715 
Development Expenditure   16,000,000 17,600,000 19,360,000 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 50,588,000 79,068,565 16,000,000 17,600,000 19,360,000 

CP 39: Preventive and 
Promotive Health 
Services 

CSP 39.1: Sanitation and Hygiene 6,000,000 4,498,357 49,001,079 53,901,187 59,291,306 
Recurrent Expenditure   44,001,079 48,401,187 53,241,306 
Use of Goods and Services   43,800,940 48,181,034 52,999,137 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets   200,139 220,153 242,168 
Development Expenditure   5,000,000 5,500,000 6,050,000 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 6,000,000 4,498,357 5,000,000 5,500,000 6,050,000 
CSP 39.2: HIV/AIDs, TB and Malaria 6,000,000 999,000 16,560,870 18,216,957 20,038,653 
Recurrent Expenditure   11,560,870 12,716,957 13,988,653 
Use of Goods and Services   11,560,870 12,716,957 13,988,653 
Development Expenditure   5,000,000 5,500,000 6,050,000 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 6,000,000 999,000 5,000,000 5,500,000 6,050,000 
CSP 39.3: Environmental Health  - - 11,401,153 12,541,268 13,795,395 
Recurrent Expenditure   11,401,153 12,541,268 13,795,395 
Use of Goods and Services -  11,401,153 12,541,268 13,795,395 
Development Expenditure - - - - - 
CSP 39.4: Health Promotion - 8,012,540 14,701,815 16,171,997 17,789,196 
Recurrent Expenditure   14,701,815 16,171,997 17,789,196 
Use of Goods and Services   14,701,815 16,171,997 17,789,196 
Development Expenditure - 8,012,540 - - - 
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E. Summary of the Programme Outputs and Performance Indicators  

Programme Sub-
programme 

objective Outcome Key 
Output 

Performance 
Indicators 

Baseline 
value 

Planned Targets 

      
2024/2025 FY 

2025/26 
FY 

2026/27 
FY 

2027/28 

General 
Administration 
and Support 
Services 

Administrative 
Support 
Services. 

Efficient and 
Effective Co-
ordination of 
Administrative 
support 
services 

To 
improve 
on 
quality 
service 
delivery 

Improved 
and high-
quality 
services 

%Achievement 
of the set 
Programme 

80% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 

F. Summary of Expenditure by Programme and Sub- Programme (Kshs.)  

County Programme 
(CP) 

County Sub 
Programme (CSP) 

2nd Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 

Budget 
Estimates 

Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 

Budget 
Estimates 

Projections 

  
FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025 FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026 FY 2026/2027 FY 2027/2028   

Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 
CP 26: General 
Administrative and 
support services 

CSP 26.1: 
Administrative support 
services 

512,469,929 581,467,482 649,740,739 747,626,617 785,007,946 824,258,346 

Devolution County Institutional 
Infrastructure Support 

- - - 352,500,000 370,125,000 388,631,250 

Total Vote 
 

512,469,929 581,467,482 649,740,739 1,100,126,617 1,155,132,948 1,212,889,243 

 

G. Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classification (Ksh.) 

Expenditure Category 2nd Revised 
Budget Estimates 

Budget Estimates Revised Budget 
Estimates 

Budget Estimates Budget Projections 

 
FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025 FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026 FY 2026/2027 FY 2027/2028  

Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 
Current Expenditure 512,469,929 581,467,482 649,740,739 747,626,617 822,389,279 904,628,207 
Compensation to Employees 161,654,386 161,654,386 232,586,842 295,457,757 325,003,533 357,503,886 
Use of Goods and Services 337,802,852 321,155,598 287,839,448 317,763,393 349,539,732 384,493,706 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 4,924,066 13,407,498 11,764,449 12,212,109 13,433,320 14,776,652 
Social Benefits 8,088,624 10,250,000 42,250,000 2,193,358 2,412,694 2,653,963 
Grants, transfers and subsidies - 75,000,000 75,300,000 364,500,000 382,725,000 401,861,250 
Total Expenditure 512,469,929 581,467,482 649,740,739 1,100,126,617 1,155,132,948 1,212,889,243 

 

H. Summary of Programme, Sub-Programme and Economic Classification (Kshs.) 

County Programme (CP) County Sub Programme (CSP) 2nd Revised 
Budget Estimates 

FY 2023/2024 

Revised Budget 
Estimates  FY 
2024/2025 

Budget 
Estimates  FY 
2025/2026 

Projected Budget Estimates FY 
2026/2027-2027/2028 

  
Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. Kshs. 

CP 26: General 
Administrative and support 
services 

CSP 26.1: Administrative support services 512,469,929 649,740,739 747,626,617 822,389,279 904,628,207 
Compensation to Employees 161,654,386 232,586,842 295,457,757 325,003,533 357,503,886 
Use of Goods and Services 337,802,852 287,839,448 317,763,393 349,539,732 384,493,706 
Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets 4,924,066 11,764,449 12,212,109 13,433,320 14,776,652 
Social Benefits 8,088,624 42,250,000 2,193,358 2,412,694 2,653,963 
Grants, transfers and subsidies - 75,300,000 364,500,000 382,725,000 401,861,250 

Total Vote 
 

512,469,929 649,740,739 1,100,126,617 1,155,132,948 1,212,889,243 
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COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET 

GFS CODE TITLE AND DETAILS 2ND REVISED 
BUDGET 

ESTIMATES 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATES 

REVISED 
BUDGET 

ESTIMATES 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATES 

PROJECTED BUDGET ESTIMATES 

   
FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025 FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026 FY 2026/2027 FY 2027/2028 

Programme: Building Infrastructure Development    -   

Standardization of 
Construction 
Materials 

3110202 Construction of Laboratories 4,000,000 - - - - - 
3110202 Non-Residential Buildings 

(offices, schools, hospitals, 
etc..) 

4,000,000 - 4,000,000 3,500,000 3,850,000 4,235,000 

3110299 Fencing and Construction of 
Perimeter walls  

3,000,000 - - - - - 

Sub Total 
  

11,000,000 - 4,000,000 3,500,000 3,850,000 4,235,000 
Mechanical and 
Fabrication 
Workshop 

3110202 Construction of Mechanical 
Service Unit  

6,000,000 - 5,927,140 - - - 

3110901 Equipping of Mechanical and 
Fabrication of workshop 

 2,000,000 2,000,000 - - - 

3110202 Construction of Ward Office-
Bukhayo West 

 7,700,000 7,369,340 - - - 

Sub Total 
  

6,000,000 9,700,000 15,296,480 - - - 
Total 

  
17,000,000 9,700,000 19,296,480 3,500,000 3,850,000 4,235,000 

Total 
  

524,494,095 529,600,000 753,742,011 621,858,891 684,044,780 752,449,258 
7.Department of Public Service Management       
Programme: Devolution Support       
County Institutional 
Infrastructure 
Support 

2640599 Other Capital grants and 
Trans-KDSP II 5,388,976 - 5,388,975 352,500,000 387,750,000 426,525,000 

Total   5,388,976 - 5,388,975 352,500,000 387,750,000 426,525,000 
8.Department of Lands, Housing and Urban Development    - - - 
Land use 
Administration and 
Management 

3130101 Acquisition of land (land 
banking, Surveying and 
Titling)  

13,200,000 16,750,000 30,447,800 23,500,000 25,850,000 28,435,000 

3110504 Fencing of County 
Government Land 

- 5,000,000 7,445,710 - - - 

Sub Total 
  

13,200,000 21,750,000 37,893,510 23,500,000 25,850,000 28,435,000 
Total 

  
13,200,000 21,750,000 37,893,510 23,500,000 25,850,000 28,435,000 

Programme: Urban Management Services    - - - 
Urban Management 3110705 Acquisition of solid waste 

tippers across the County  
 21,000,000 21,000,000 - - - 

3130101 Acquisition and rehabilitation 
of dumpsites  

5,000,000 - - - - - 

Sub Total 
  

5,000,000 21,000,000 21,000,000 - - - 
Urban Infrastructure 
Development and 
Management 

3111402 Development of Urban Plans - 2,500,000 2,500,000 - - - 
3110202 Development of Green Parks 6,000,000 - 2,920,270 - - - 
3110502 Storm water management-

Opening and Rehabilitation 
of drainage channels in 
Urban Centre 
  

8,000,000 5,000,000 8,748,772 - - - 

3110504 Other Infrastructure and Civil 
Works 
  

84,361,630 - 27,000,000 50,000,000 55,000,000 60,500,000 

 
Sub Total 

 
98,361,630 7,500,000 41,169,042 50,000,000 55,000,000 60,500,000 

Total 
  

103,361,630 28,500,000 62,169,042 50,000,000 55,000,000 60,500,000 
Programme: Housing Development and Management -  - - - - 
Housing 
Management 

3110399 Renovation of County Offices 38,238,495 4,000,000 12,474,568 - - - 
 

Sub Total 
 

38,238,495 4,000,000 12,474,568 - - - 
Housing 
Development 

2640599 Kenya Urban Support 
Programme-Urban 
development grant  

- - 76,464,543 - - - 

3110201 Construction of Governor's  
Residence 

- 20,000,000 20,000,000 - - - 

3110101 Designing and Construction 
of County Headquarters 
Phase 1 
  

- - - - - - 

3110299 Infrastructural development 150,000 - - - - - 
3110202 Construction of  ward offices 

  
   35,000,000 38,500,000 42,350,000 

 
Sub Total 

 
150,000 20,000,000 96,464,543 35,000,000 38,500,000 42,350,000 

Total 
  

38,388,495 24,000,000 108,939,111 35,000,000 38,500,000 42,350,000  
3111401 Other Development Projects - - - - - - 
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